O.A. 236/2022 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Vice Chairman.

Dated: 22/07/2022.

Heard Shri P.S. Patil, Id. counsel for the applicants and Shri M.I.Khan, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

At the request of Id. P.O., **S.O.** 8/8/2022 for filing reply.

Vice Chairman

O.A. 509/2022 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Vice Chairman.

Dated: 22/07/2022.

Heard Shri Barhate, Id. counsel holding for Shri N.R. Saboo, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, Id. P.O. for R-1.

The counsel for applicant has not collected hamdast for R-2.

The learned counsel for applicant submits that he will collect hamdast today itself for service of R-2.

At the request of ld. counsel for the applicant, S.O. after four weeks.

Vice Chairman

Rev.A. 10/2022 in O.A. 282/2022 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Vice Chairman.

Dated: 22/07/2022.

Heard Shri A.P. Potnis, Id. counsel for the applicants (Org. respondents) and none for respondents (Org. applicants).

2. Issue notice to the respondents (Org. applicants) returnable <u>4/8/2022</u>. Hamdast allowed.

S.O. 4/8/2022.

Vice Chairman

O.A. 582/2022 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Vice Chairman.

Dated: 22/07/2022.

Heard Shri Barhate, Id. counsel for the applicant, Shri M.I. Khan, Id. P.O. for R-1&2. None for R-3.

At the request of Id. counsel for applicant, **S.O. 18/8/2022.**

Vice Chairman

O.A. 744/2016 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Vice Chairman.

Dated: 22/07/2022.

Heard Mrs. Charlewar, Id. counsel holding for Shri D.I. Charlewar, Id. counsel for the applicant, Shri A. P. Potnis, Id. P.O. for R-1, Shri N. Majithia, Id. counsel for R-2, Ms. Priya Ganar, Id. counsel holding for Shri P.D. Meghe, Id. counsel for R-5. None for other respondents.

At the request of Id. counsel for the applicant, **S.O.** 11/8/2022.

Vice Chairman

O.A. 307/2022 (S.B.)

Coram: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Vice Chairman.

Dated: 22/07/2022.

Heard Shri C.S. Kaptan, Id. Senior counsel along with Shri G.N. Khanzode, Id. counsel for the applicant, Shri M.I. Khan, Id. P.O. for R-1&2 and Shri S.N. Gaikwad, Id. counsel (Caveator) for R-3.

At the request of Id. P.O., **S.O.** 2/8/2022.

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.534/2019 (D.B.)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 22/07/2022.

Heard Shri A.P.Sadavarte, the ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri V.A.Kulkarni, the ld. P.O. for the respondent nos.1 to 3, 9, 12 & 15. Shri D.T.Shinde, for the respondent nos. 16 & 17(Intervenor).

2. Learned P.O., seeks time to file reply. Matter is fixed for filing reply, **S.O. 18.08.2022**.

Member (J)

Date:-22/07/2022.

O.A.No.229/2020 (D.B.)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 22/07/2022.

Heard Shri C.A.Babrekar, the ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, the ld. P.O. for the respondent nos.1, 2 & 4. Shri D.R.Bhoyar, ld. counsel for the R-3.

2. Reply of respondent no.1 & 2 filed by learned P.O. It is taken on record. It is said to be sufficient to decide the matter. Matter is admitted and kept for final hearing.

S.O. after four weeks.

Member (J)

Date:-22/07/2022.

O.A.No.631/2020 (D.B.)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 22/07/2022.

Heard Shri V.D.Muley, the ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri V.A.Kulkarni, the ld. P.O. for the respondents.

2. At the request of ld. counsel, **S.O. next week.**

Member (J)

Date:-22/07/2022.

O.A.No.655/2020 (D.B.)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 22/07/2022.

C.A.No.280/2022

Heard Shri D.I.Charlewar, the ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri A.P.Potnis, the ld. P.O. for the respondent no.1. Shri M.A.Sable, ld. counsel for the R-3 & 4.

2. At the request of ld. counsel for the respondents 3 & 4 seeks time. For deletion of respondents 6 and 7. **C.A. is allowed.**

S.O. after two weeks.

Member (J)

Date:-22/07/2022.

O.A.No.180/2021 (D.B.)

 $\underline{Coram}:\ Shri\ M.A.Lovekar,\ Member\ (J)$

Dated: 22/07/2022.

Heard Shri K.D.Badole, the ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri H.K.Pande, the ld. P.O. for the respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. two weeks to file reply.**

Member (J)

Date:-22/07/2022.

O.A.No.630/2021 (D.B.)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 22/07/2022.

Heard Shri R.V.Shiralkar, the ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M.Ghogre, the ld. P.O. for the respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. three weeks** to file reply.

Member (J)

Date:-22/07/2022.

O.A.No.1041/2021 (D.B.)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

<u>Dated</u>: 22/07/2022.

None for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, the ld. P.O. for the respondents.

2. **S.O. four weeks.**

Member (J)

Date:-22/07/2022.

O.A.No.1116/2021 with O.A.No.1117/2021 (D.B.)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 22/07/2022.

Heard Shri M.L.Vairagade, the ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A.Deo, the ld. C.P.O. for the respondents.

2. Reply of respondent nos.3 & 4 is filed. This reply is taken on record. Learned P.O. states that these reply are sufficient to decide the matter.

3. Learned counsel seeks time to file rejoinder. Hence, matter is **admitted** and kept for final hearing.

S.O. three weeks.

Member (J)

Date:-22/07/2022.

O.A.No.1140/2021 (D.B.)

 $\underline{Coram}:\ Shri\ M.A.Lovekar,\ Member\ (J)$

Dated: 22/07/2022.

Heard Shri P.S.Wathore, the ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri A.P.Potnis, the ld. P.O. for the respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. two weeks as** a last chance.

Member (J)

Date:-22/07/2022.

O.A.No.63/2022 (D.B.)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 22/07/2022.

Heard Shri K.K.Pathak, the ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A.Sainis, the ld. P.O. for the respondent nos.1 to 5.

2. Learned P.O. has filed reply of respondent nos. 1, 2 & 5. It is taken on record. It is sufficient to decide the matter. Liberty is given to learned counsel to file rejoinder.

S.O. second week of August.

Member (J)

Date:-22/07/2022.

O.A.No.64/2022 (D.B.)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 22/07/2022.

Heard Shri K.K.Pathak, the ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri H.K.Pande, the ld. P.O. for the respondent nos.1 to 5. None for R-6.

2. Learned P.O. has filed reply of respondent no. 3. It is taken on record. It is sufficient to decide the matter. Liberty is given to learned counsel to file rejoinder.

S.O. second week of August.

Member (J)

Date:-22/07/2022.

O.A.No.212/2022 (D.B.)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 22/07/2022.

Heard Shri Ms.M.P.Munshi, the ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri A.P.Potnis, the ld. P.O. for the respondents.

2. **S.O. 29.07.2022.**

Member (J)

Date:-22/07/2022.

O.A.No.551/2022 (D.B.)

 $\underline{Coram}:\ Shri\ M.A.Lovekar,\ Member\ (J)$

Dated: 22/07/2022.

Heard Shri K.P.Mahalle, the ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri H.K.Pande, the ld. P.O. for the respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. three weeks** to file reply.

Member (J)

Date:-22/07/2022.

O.A.No.570/2022 (D.B.)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 22/07/2022.

C.A.No.249/2022

Heard Shri D.T.Shinde, the ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri V.A.Kulkarni, the ld. P.O. for the respondents.

2. Learned P.O. submits that time is required to be granted to file reply to amended portion of O.A. as well as the original O.A. Time granted till **S.O.08.08.2022.**

Member (J)

Date:-22/07/2022.

O.A.No.683/2022 (D.B.)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 22/07/2022.

Heard Shri S.P.Palshikar, the ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M.Khadatkar, the ld. P.O. for the respondents.

At the request of ld. counsel, S.O.
 02.08.2022.

Member (J)

Date:-22/07/2022.

O.A.No.686/2022 (D.B.)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 22/07/2022.

Heard Shri S.P.Palshikar, the ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M.Khadatkar, the ld. P.O. for the respondents.

2. At the request of ld. counsel, **S.O. 11.08.2022**.

Member (J)

Date:-22/07/2022.

O.A.st.No.1085/2022 (D.B.)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

<u>Dated</u> : 22/07/2022.

C.A.No.170/2022

Heard Shri P.M.Tembhurkar, the ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M.Khadatkar, the ld. P.O. for the respondents. Await service R/2 to 4.

2. Learned counsel states that respondents are served and he will file service affidavit.

3. On Oral request of learned P.O. seeks time. It is submitted that identical matters are kept on 08.08.2022. This matter be kept on 08.08.2020.

S.O.08.08.2022.

Member (J)

Date:-22/07/2022.

O.A.No.19/2022 (D.B.)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 22/07/2022.

Heard Shri R.V.Shiralkar, the ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M.Ghogre, the ld. P.O. for the respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **04.08.2022.**

Member (J)

Date:-22/07/2022.

O.A.No.444/2021 (D.B.)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 22/07/2022.

Heard Shri S.N.Gaikwad, the ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M.Khadatkar, the ld. P.O. for the respondents.

2. **S.O. 27.07.2022**.

Member (J)

Date:-22/07/2022.

<u>Coram</u>: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J) <u>Dated</u>: 22/07/2022.

Heard Shri S.P.Palshikar, the ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri V.A.Kulkarni, the ld. P.O. for the respondents.

- 2. Issue fresh notice to Respondents, returnable on **22.08.2022**. Learned P.O. waives notice for state. Hamdast allowed.
- 3. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.
- 4. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondent is put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.
- 5. This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules,1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.
- 6. The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed post, courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

- 7. In case notice is not collected within **three days** and if service report on affidavit is not filed **three days** before returnable date. Original
 Application shall stand dismissed without reference
 to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.
- 8. **S.O. 22.08.2022.**

Member (J)

Date:-22/07/2022.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{C.P.33/2020} \ \ \text{in} \ \ \text{O.A.No.845/2018} \\ \text{(D.B.)} \end{array}$

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 22/07/2022.

Heard Shri S.M.Khan, the ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A.Sainis, the ld. P.O. for the respondents.

2. By consent of both the parties, **S.O. three 04.08.2022.**

Member (J)

Date:-22/07/2022.

C.P.29/2022 in O.A.No.791/2017 (D.B.)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 22/07/2022.

Heard Shri Bharat Kulkarni, the ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M.Khadatkar, the ld. P.O. for the respondent no.1. None for the R-2.

2. Counter affidavit filed by the applicant.

S.O. after four weeks.

Member (J)

Date:-22/07/2022.